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ANGELA J. BRERETON

Chief of Enforcement

JENNA C. RINEHART

Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (916) 323-6302

Email: JRinehart@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of: FPPC Case No. 19/1407

REPORT IN SUPPORT OF A FINDING
JOSE PECH, OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Respondent. Hearing Date: TBA

Hearing Time: TBA

Hearing Location: Commission Offices
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000
Sacramento, CA 95811

INTRODUCTION

Respondent, Jose Pech (“Pech”), served as a Housing Inspector for the City of Oxnard Housing
Authority between December 1991 and May 2019.

The Political Reform Act (the “Act”)! prohibits a public official from making, participating in
making, or attempting to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which the
official knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest. Additionally, the Act requires
designated officials to disclose their reportable economic interests on a Statement of Economic Interests
(“SEI”) at various times pursuant to their agency’s Conflict of Interest Code. Pech violated the Act by

11

! The Political Reform Act — sometimes simply referred to as the Act — is contained in Government Code sections
81000 through 91014. All statutory references are to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are
contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations. All regulatory references are to
this source.
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participating in governmental decisions in which he had a financial interest and by failing to timely file aj
Leaving Office SEI.
SUMMARY OF THE LAW

The Act and its regulations are amended from time to time. The discussion below regarding
jurisdiction, the standard for finding probable cause, and the contents of the probable cause report
includes references to current law. Unless otherwise noted, all other legal references and discussions of
law pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed at the time of the violations in this case.
Jurisdiction

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) has administrative jurisdiction to
enforce the provisions of the Act.?
Probable Cause Proceedings

Prior to the Enforcement Division commencing an administrative action, the General Counsel of
the Commission or his designee (the “hearing officer”), must make a finding that there is probable cause
to believe the respondent has violated the Act.® After a finding of probable cause, the Commission may
hold a noticed hearing in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act* to determine whether
violations occurred, and levy an administrative penalty of up to $5,000 for each violation.’
Standard for Finding Probable Cause

To make a finding of probable cause, the hearing officer must be presented with sufficient
evidence to lead a person of ordinary caution and prudence to believe, or entertain a strong suspicion,

that a respondent committed or caused a violation.®

1

2 Section 83116.

3 Section 83115.5 and Regulations 18361 and 18361.4.

4 Section 11500, et seq.

5> Section 83116 and Regulation 18361.4, subdivision ().
% Section 18361.4, subdivision (e).
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Contents of the Probable Cause Report

The probable cause report is required to contain a summary of the law and evidence gathered in
connection with the investigation, including any exculpatory and mitigating information of which the
staff has knowledge and any other relevant material and arguments. The evidence recited in the probable
cause report may include hearsay.’

Need for Liberal Construction and Vigorous Enforcement of the Political Reform Act

When enacting the Act, the people of California found and declared that previous laws regulating
political practices suffered from inadequate enforcement by state and local authorities.® Thus, it was
decreed the Act “should be liberally construed to accomplish its purposes.”

One central purpose of the Act is to ensure that the assets and income of public officials be
disclosed and public officials are disqualified from certain matters in order that conflicts of interest may
be avoided.!” Another is to provide adequate enforcement mechanisms so that the Act will be
“vigorously enforced.”!!

Contflict of Interest

No public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making, or
in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows
or has reason to know he has a financial interest.!? A public official has a financial interest in a decision
if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on any source of
income aggregating $500 or more in value provided or promised to, or received by, the public official
within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.'?

In 2015 and 2016, there were five steps to determine whether an individual had a conflict of

interest in a governmental decision.'*

11

7 Regulation 18361.4, subdivision (a).

8 Section 81001, subdivision (h).

9 Section 81003.

10 Section 81002, subdivision (c).

1 Section 81002, subdivision (f).

12 Section 87100, subdivision (a).

13 Section 87103, subdivision (c).

14 Regulation 18700, subdivisions (b) and (d).
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First, the individual must have been a public official.!®

An employee of a department within a
city government agency was a public official.'¢

Second, the public official must have made, participated in making, or attempted to use his
official position to influence a governmental decision.!” A public official participates in a governmental
decision if the official provides information, an opinion, or a recommendation for the purpose of
affecting the decision without significant intervening substantive review.!®

t.!° Such interests included any source

Third, the public official must have had a financial interes
of income amounting to a total of at least $500 received by the public official within 12 months before
the decision is made.?

Fourth, it must have been reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision would have a
financial effect on the public official’s financial interests.?! A financial effect on a financial interest is
presumed to be reasonably foreseeable if the financial interest is a named party in a governmental
decision before the public official or the public official’s agency.??

1'23

Fifth, the reasonably foreseeable financial effect must be material. For income received by the

official for services provided in the ordinary course of business, the financial interest was material if the
source was a named party in the decision.?*
Conflict of Interest Codes

The Act requires every state and local agency to develop a Conflict of Interest Code.?> These
codes must designate those officials who participate in making decisions which may foreseeably have a

material financial effect on any financial interest belonging to that official and require those designated

officials to disclose all reportable interests on SEIs.?® The requirements of an agency’s Conflict of

15 Regulation 18700, subdivision (b).

16 Sections 82048 and 82041.

17 Regulation 18700, subdivision (b).

18 Regulation 18704, subdivision (b).

19 Regulation 18700, subdivision (a).

20 Regulation 18700, subdivision (¢)(6)(C).
2l Regulation 18700, subdivision (d)(1).
22 Regulation 18701, subdivision (a).

23 Regulation 18700, subdivision (d)(2).
24 Regulation 18702.3, subdivision (a)(1).
25 Section 87300.

26 Section 87302, subdivision (a).
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Interest Code have the force of law, and any violation of those requirements is deemed a violation of the
Act.?’
City of Oxnard Conflict of Interest Code

The City of Oxnard’s Conflict of Interest Code, effective April 2, 2019, designated Housing
Inspector as a position required to file SEIs. Housing Inspectors are required to disclose all investments
and business positions in business entities, and sources of income, including gifts, loans and travel
payments, from business entities that are located in, do business in, or own real property within the
jurisdiction of the City; and all interests in real property which is located in whole or in part within, or
not more than two miles outside, the jurisdiction of the City.?®
Regulation 18730

The City of Oxnard incorporated by reference Regulation 18730 into its Conflict of Interest
Code.? Regulation 18730 outlines the timing and period covered for disclosing the designated
employees’ economic interests as follows: an initial statement shall be filed by each designated
employee within 30 days after the effective date of the Conflict of Interest Code disclosing economic
interests held on the effective date of the code and income received during the 12 months prior to the
effective date of the code; and all persons who leave designated positions shall file Leaving Office
statements within 30 days after leaving office disclosing the economic interests held or received during
the period between the closing date of the last statement and the date of leaving office.*
Liability for Violations

Any person who violates any provision of the Act is liable for administrative penalties up to
$5,000 per violation.’!

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

According to the City of Oxnard Housing Authority, Pech assumed office as a Housing Inspector

in December 1991 and left office on May 15, 2019. As a Housing Inspector, Pech inspected dwellings

and determined their suitability to rent and fair market rental value. Additionally, some of the dwellings

27 Section 87300.

28 City of Oxnard Conflict of Interest Code, effective April 2, 2019.
2 1d.

30 Regulation 18730, subdivision (b)(5) and (6).

31 Sections 83116 and 83116.5.
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inspected by Pech were subsidized by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
(“HUD”).
Conflict of Interest

A. Public Official

Between December 1991 and May 15, 2019, Pech was an employee of the Housing Authority
which is a department within the City of Oxnard. Because Pech was an employee of the City of Oxnard,
a local government agency, Pech was a public official.

B. Governmental Decisions

According to the Housing Program Supervisor, Patricia Mangallanes, the general protocol for
rental evaluations, rent increase requests, and suitability inspections of properties at the City of Oxnard
Housing Authority is that housing inspectors conduct a Housing Quality Standards (“HQS”) inspection
for all rental units prior to initiating a new contract, annually or biennially thereafter or when an owner
requests a rent increase. The inspector would also conduct the rent study to determine if the rent
requested by the owner was reasonable.

According to the City of Oxnard Housing Authority, Pech was assigned to complete multiple
inspections on rental units located at 521 South K Street in Oxnard. The rental units located at 521 South|
K Street were owned by Javier Torres (“Torres™). Prior to initiating a new contract with Torres for his
rental property located at 521 South K Street Unit #4, the City of Oxnard Housing Authority assigned
Pech to complete the initial HQS inspection and rental evaluation. On December 11, 2015, Pech
completed the rental evaluation for 521 South K Street Unit #4 and submitted his recommendation and
findings for the fair market rental value of the property amounting to $1,450 per month. On December
14, 2015, Pech completed and passed the initial HQS inspection for 521 South K Street Unit #4. Pech’s
supervisor, Senior Housing Specialist Grace Navarro (“Navarro”), confirmed she reviewed Pech’s
findings and rental comps but did not complete an independent check of the results for these decisions.
Thus, Pech participated in these governmental decisions.

The following year, Torres requested a rental increase for his rental property located at 521
South K Street Unit #1. The City of Oxnard Housing Authority assigned Pech to complete the rental

evaluation. On December 21, 2016, Pech completed the rental evaluation for the property located at 521
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South K Street Unit #1 and submitted his recommendation and findings for the fair market rental value
of the property amounting to $2,063 per month. Again, Navarro confirmed she reviewed Pech’s findings
and rental comps but did not complete an independent check of the results for this decision. Thus, Pech
participated in this governmental decision.
C. Source of Income
During an interview conducted by HUD investigators on September 19, 2017, Pech admitted he
was paid $75 per month in cash, amounting to $900 per year, by Torres for managing the rental
properties located at 521 South K Street Unit #1 and Unit #4. Additionally, Pech admitted that he was
involved in the rental increases for Torres’ units and approved them. Thus, Pech had a financial interest
in his source of income, Torres.
D. Reasonably Foreseeable Financial Effect
Pech’s source of income financial interest, Torres, owned two rental units that required
inspections to determine the fair market rental value of the units and one unit’s suitability to rent. Since
Torres was explicitly involved in the subject governmental decisions as the owner of the rental
properties under inspection, it is presumed to be reasonably foreseeable that the decisions would have a
financial effect on Torres.
E. Material Financial Effect
Pech’s approval on the initial HQS inspection for Torres’ rental property located at 521 South K
Street Unit #4 was material as Torres was then able to initiate a new rental contract with the City of
Oxnard or HUD. Also, Pech’s approval of the rental amounts for each of Torres’ units was material as
Torres was then able to rent the property located at 521 South K Street Unit #4 for $1,450 per month and
the property located at 521 South K Street Unit #1 for $2,063 per month. Since Torres was the named
party in these decisions, the materiality standard is met.
Failure to Timely File Leaving Office SEI
Since Pech remained in office until May 15, 2019, he was required to file a Leaving Office SEI
by the June 14, 2019 due date covering the reporting period of January 1, 2019 to May 15, 2019.
According to the City of Oxnard’s Housing Program Manager, Brenda Lopez, Pech was asked to file a

Leaving Office SEI but failed to do so.
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VIOLATIONS

Count 1: Conflict of Interest — Participate in Governmental Decision in Which Public Official Had

Financial Interest

By recommending a rental amount for property owned by Torres, a source of income financial
interest, on December 11, 2015, Pech, a public official, participated in making a governmental decision
in which he knew he had a financial interest, in violation of Government Code Section 87100.

Count 2: Conflict of Interest — Participate in Governmental Decision in Which Public Official Had

Financial Interest

By recommending a rental unit pass inspection for property owned by Torres, a source of income
financial interest, on December 14, 2015, Pech, a public official, participated in making a governmental
decision in which he knew he had a financial interest, in violation of Government Code Section 87100.

Count 3: Conflict of Interest — Participate in Governmental Decision in Which Public Official Had

Financial Interest

By recommending a rental amount for property owned by Torres, a source of income financial
interest, on December 21, 2016, Pech, a public official, participated in making a governmental decision
in which he knew he had a financial interest, in violation of Government Code Section 87100.

Count 4: Failure to Timely File Leaving Office SEI

Pech failed to timely file a Leaving Office SEI by the June 14, 2019 due date, in violation of
Government Code Section 8§7300.
EXCULPATORY AND MITIGATING INFORMATION
Pech is no longer in office as a Housing Inspector for the City of Oxnard Housing Authority.
Also, Pech has no prior enforcement history.
OTHER RELEVANT MATERIAL AND ARGUMENTS
On August 4, 2016, the evidence shows HUD inspectors completed a special inspection of the
rental property located at 521 South K Street Unit #4, which resulted in the property failing the
inspection for various reasons.
On October 31, 2016, the evidence shows Pech attended a class on HUD’s Housing Inspection

Manual. A key principle reviewed during the class was objectivity — the inspector must conduct the
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inspection free of personal, class, ethnic, or neighborhood biases. At least one of the violations here
appears to be deliberate as the class Pech attended on HUD’s Housing Inspection Manual occurred
approximately three weeks prior to the December 21, 2016 governmental decision. Thus, Pech knew or
should have known that he had a disqualifying conflict of interest and so should not have participated in
the governmental decisions discussed in this report.

On September 19, 2017, during an interview conducted by HUD investigators, Pech stated that
he was being paid in cash by Torres for the management of certain properties owned by Torres and that
all he was doing was just helping a friend out. Also, on September 19, 2017, during an interview
conducted by HUD investigators, Torres stated he managed the properties located at 521 South K Street
alone and that he has never paid Pech for any services. The evidence shows numerous checks were
written to Torres from Pech and from Pech to Torres.

On March 11, 2019, Pech filed a 2018 Annual SEI electronically and reported no interests.
However, the City of Oxnard’s Conflict of Interest Code was not approved until April 2, 2019, so Pech
was required to file an initial SEI by May 2, 2019 to disclose economic interests Pech held on April 2,
2019 and income received during the 12 months prior to April 2, 2019.

CONCLUSION

Probable cause exists to believe Pech violated the Act as detailed above. The Enforcement
Division respectfully requests an order finding probable cause pursuant to Section 83115.5 and
Regulation 18361.4.

Respectfully Submitted,

Dated: 11/18/2020 FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

Angela J. Brereton
Enforcement Chief

By: Jenna C. Rinehart
Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division
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PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, | was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business
address is: Fair Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, California
95811. On November 19, 2020, I served the following document(s):

Letter dated November 19, 2020 from Jenna C. Rinehart;

FPPC Case No. 19/1407 Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause;

Probable Cause Fact Sheet;

Selected Sections of the California Government Code regarding Probable Cause
Proceedings for the Fair Political Practices Commission; and

5. Selected Regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission regarding Probable Cause
Proceedings

ol g

By Personal Delivery. I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s)
at the address(es) as shown on the service list below.

By personal service. At a.m./p.m.:

] [ personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the
address(es) as shown on the service list below.

] By providing the document(s) listed above with instructions for registered process
server to personally deliver the envelope(s) to the person(s) at the address(es) set
forth on the service list below. The signed proof of service by the registered
process server will be attached as soon as it is available.

X By United States Postal Service. I enclosed the documents in a sealed envelope or package
addressed to the person at the address listed below and placed the envelope or package for
collection and mailing by certified mail, return receipt requested, following my company’s
ordinary business practices. [ am readily familiar with this business’ practice for collection and
processing correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. On the same day
that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of
business with the United States Postal Service, with postage fully prepaid.

I am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package
was placed in the mail in Sacramento County, California.

SERVICE LIST

Jose Pech

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true
and correct. Executed on November 19, 2020.

Wt Hewlee

Chloe Hackert
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From: Jose Pech

To: Jenna Rinehart

Subject: Fwd: Case No. 19/1407

Date: Tuesday, December 01, 2020 8:47:04 AM
EXTERNAL EMAIL

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Jose Pech

Date: Tue, Dec 1, 2020, 10:44 AM
Subject: Case No. 19/1407

To: <junehart@fpp.ca.gov>

I received your notice regarding case number 19/1407 and read your findings. I am
sorry for what happened my intentions were not for financial reasons rather to help
tenants who were going to loose their housing vouchers with finding a place. Any
money received I would use to help others with coffee or food. I guess the
intentions were what I was expecting. In your notice stating I failed to fill out firm
SEI, this was presented after I left my employment and I did not think it was
relevant to me anymore.

I am requesting copies of the evidence of numerous checks written, as sources
of income.. please email them to me. Thank you. Jose Pech,



Exhibit A-4

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 19/1407



PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business
address is: Fair Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, California
95811. On October 4, 2021, I served the following document(s):

1. Letter dated October 4, 2021 from Jenna C. Rinehart;

2. FPPC Case No. 19/1407 Response to Respondent’s Request for Records After Service of
Probable Cause Report with records attached bates-stamped pages 0001 through 0161; and

3. FPPC Case No. 19/1407 Interview Recordings of Jose Pech and Javier Torres.

4 By Email or Electronic Transmission. I caused the document(s) to be sent to the person(s)
at the email and/or web address(es) listed below. I did not receive, within a reasonable time after
transmission, any electronic message or other indication that the transmission was unsuccessful.

[] By United States Postal Service. I enclosed the documents in a sealed envelope or package
addressed to the person at the address listed below and placed the envelope or package for
collection and mailing by certified mail, return receipt requested, following my company’s
ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business’ practice for collection and
processing correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. On the same day
that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of
business with the United States Postal Service, with postage fully prepaid.

I am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package
was placed in the mail in Sacramento County, California.

SERVICE LIST

Via Email

Commission Assistant
Fair Political Practices Commission
CommAsst@fppc.ca.gov

Jose Pech

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true
and correct. Executed on October 4, 2021.

<
Dominika Wojenska
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street « Suite 3000 » Sacramento, CA 95811

October 4, 2021

Jose Pech

Via Enl:

Re: In the Matter of Jose Pech: FPPC No. 19/1407

Dear Jose Pech:

On December 1, 2020, you requested records in the possession of the Enforcement Division
of the Fair Political Practices Commission in seeking a finding of probable cause in the above-
referenced case. Enclosed you will find documents responsive to that request in accordance with
California Code of Regulations Section 18361.4, subdivision (d)(3).

Within 21 days of the date of this letter and the attached records, you have the right to file
a written response to the Probable Cause Report previously served on November 30, 2020. Your
response should contain a summary of law and evidence that supports a finding that the Probable
Cause Report fails to establish probable cause that any or all of the alleged violations of the Act
occurred. Any response shall be filed with the Commission Assistant by electronic mail at
CommAsst@fppc.ca.gov or U.S. Mail at the address listed above within 21 days from the
date of this letter. If needed, you can reach the Commission Assistant at (916) 327-8269.

Additionally, within 21 days of the date of this letter, you may request a probable cause
conference which shall be filed with the Commission Assistant by electronic mail or U.S. Mail.
All probable cause conferences are held at the offices of the FPPC, located at 1102 Q Street, Suite
3000, Sacramento, CA 95811. You may appear at the conference in person or by telephone. The
Commission Assistant will be in contact with you to set the probable cause conference date and
time.

Please note that probable cause conferences are not settlement conferences. The sole
purpose of a probable cause conference is to determine whether there is probable cause to believe
that respondent(s) violated the Political Reform Act. However, settlement discussions are
encouraged and may take place at any time except during a probable cause conference. If you are
interested in reaching a settlement in this matter, please contact me at

(916) 323-6302 or jrinehart@fppc.ca.gov.

/11



FPPC No. 19/1407
Page 2

Thank you for your courtesy and cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

Jenna C. Rinehart
Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division

Enclosures: Response to Respondent’s Request for Records after Service of Probable Cause
Report; Records Index; Records Exhibits pp. 0001-0161
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ANGELA J. BRERETON

Chief of Enforcement

JENNA C. RINEHART

Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (916) 323-6302

Email: JRinehart@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 19/1407

)
) EX PARTE REQUEST FOR A FINDING OF
JOSE PECH, ) PROBABLE CAUSE AND AN ORDER THAT
) AN ACCUSATION BE PREPARED AND
Respondent. ) SERVED

)
) Gov. Code § 83115.5
)

TO THE HEARING OFFICER OF THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION:

Pursuant to Section 83115.5 of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”)! and Regulation 18361.4,
Respondent, Jose Pech (“Pech”), was served with copies of a Report in Support of a Finding of Probable
Cause (“PC Report”) in the above-entitled matter.? The PC Report, attached as “Exhibit A,” was part of a
packet of materials, including a cover letter and a memorandum describing probable cause proceedings,
which were sent to Pech on November 19, 2020 by certified mail, with return receipt requested, and was
delivered on November 30, 2020. A copy of the certified mail receipt and USPS tracking results are
attached as “Exhibit B.”

In the cover letter dated November 19, 2020, and the attached materials, Pech was advised he could

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code §§ 81000 through 91014, and all statutory references are
to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in §§ 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of
the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source.

2 Gov. Code § 83115.5; Cal. Code Reg., Tit. 2, § 18361.4.
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request records of the evidence in possession of, and relied upon by, the Enforcement Division; respond
in writing to the PC Report; and orally present the case to the Hearing Officer at a probable cause
conference to be held in Sacramento. Pech was further advised that in order to have a probable cause
conference, he needed to make a written request for one on or before 21 days of the date he was served
with the PC Report, or the date he was served with the records of evidence. Additionally, Pech was advised
that if he did not request a probable cause conference, such a conference would not be held and probable
cause would be determined based solely on the PC Report and any written response that he submitted
within 21 days of the date he was served with the PC Report. On December 1, 2020, Pech requested
records of the evidence in the possession of the Enforcement Division. The Response to Respondent’s
Request for Records After Service of Probable Cause Report was delivered to Pech on October 4, 2021.
To date, Pech has not submitted a written response or requested a probable cause conference.

WHEREFORE, based on the attached PC Report, the Enforcement Division requests a finding by
the Hearing Officer that probable cause exists to believe that Pech committed four violations of the Act,
stated as follows:

Count 1: By recommending a rental amount for property owned by Torres, a source of income financial
interest, on December 11, 2015, Pech, a public official, participated in making a governmental
decision in which he knew he had a financial interest, in violation of Government Code
Section 87100.

Count 2: By recommending a rental unit pass inspection for property owned by Torres, a source of
income financial interest, on December 14, 2015, Pech, a public official, participated in
making a governmental decision in which he knew he had a financial interest, in violation of
Government Code Section §7100.

Count 3: By recommending a rental amount for property owned by Torres, a source of income
financial interest, on December 21, 2016, Pech, a public official, participated in making a
governmental decision in which he knew he had a financial interest, in violation of
Government Code Section 87100.

Count 4: Pech failed to timely file a Leaving Office SEI by the June 14, 2019 due date, in violation of
Government Code Section 87300.

I
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Additionally, after finding probable cause exists, the Enforcement Division requests an order by

the Hearing Officer that an accusation be prepared against Pech and served upon him.?

A copy of this Request was mailed via U.S. Mail to Pech on February 10, 2022 at the last known

address, as follows:

Jose Pech

Dated: February 8, 2022

3 Gov. Code § 11503.

Respectfully Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
Angela J. Brereton
Chief of Enforcement

Jenna Rinehart

By: Jenna C. Rinehart
Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division
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BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 19/1407
)
JOSE PECH, ) FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND

) ORDER TO PREPARE AND SERVE AN
Respondent. ) ACCUSATION

)
) Gov. Code § 83115.5
)

By means of an Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation
be Prepared and Served (“Ex Parte Request”), the Enforcement Division submitted the above-entitled
matter to the Hearing Officer for a determination of Probable Cause. As set forth in the Ex Parte Request,
the Enforcement Division served a Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (“PC Report”) on
Respondent, Jose Pech (“Pech™), concerning this matter on November 30, 2020 by certified mail, return
receipt requested. Accompanying the PC Report was a packet of materials that informed Pech of his right
to request records of the evidence in possession of, and relied upon by, the Enforcement Division; file a
written response to the PC Report; and to request a probable cause conference within 21 days following
service of the PC Report or service of the records of evidence. During the 21 days that followed service
of the records of evidence, Pech did not file a response or request a probable cause conference. Pursuant
to California Code of Regulations Title 2, Section 18361.4, determination of probable cause may be made
solely on papers submitted when the respondent does not request a probable cause conference.'

In making a probable cause determination, it is the duty of the Hearing Officer of the Fair Political
Practices Commission to determine whether probable cause exists to believe that a respondent violated
the Political Reform Act as alleged by the Enforcement Division in the PC Report served on the
respondent.

i

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014. The regulations of the
Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of
Regulations.
|

FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND ORDER TO PREPARE AND SERVE AN ACCUSATION
FPPC NO. 19/1407




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Probable cause to believe a violation has occurred can be found to exist when “the evidence
sufficiently supports a reasonable belief or strong suspicion that the Act has been violated.”?
The PC Report served on Pech and the subsequent Ex Parte Request in this matter allege four

violations of the Political Reform Act were committed, as follows:

Count [: By recommending a rental amount for property owned by Torres, a source of income financial
interest, on December 11, 2015, Pech, a public official, participated in making a governmental
decision in which he knew he had a financial interest, in violation of Government Code
Section 87100.

Count 2: By recommending a rental unit pass inspection for property owned by Torres, a source of
income financial interest, on December 14, 2015, Pech, a public official, participated in
making a governmental decision in which he knew he had a financial interest, in violation of
Government Code Section 87100.

Count 3: By recommending a rental amount for property owned by Torres, a source of income
financial interest, on December 21, 2016, Pech, a public official, participated in making a
governmental decision in which he knew he had a financial interest, in violation of
Government Code Section 87100.

Count 4: Pech failed to timely file a Leaving Office SEI by the June 14, 2019 due date, in violation of
Government Code Section 87300.

Based on the Ex Parte Request given to me, I find that notice has been given to Pech.? I further
find, based on the PC Report and the Ex Parte Request, that there is probable cause to believe Pech violated
the Political Reform Act as alleged in Counts 1 through 4, as identified above.

[ therefore direct that the Enforcement Division issue an accusation against Pech in accordance
with this finding.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: 2-22-22 _ack Woodside

Hearing Officer
Fair Political Practices Commission

2 Cal. Code Reg., Tit. 2, Section 18361.4, subd. (a).
3 Government Code Section 83115.5; Cal. Code Reg., Tit. 2, Section 18361.4, subd. (c).
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FPPC No. 19/1407, In the matter of Jose Pech

PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business address is
Fair Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811. On the date
below, I served the following document:

FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND ORDER TO PREPARE AND SERVE AN ACCUSATION

MANNER OF SERVICE

(U.S. Mail) By causing a true copy thereof to be served on the parties in this action through the U.S. Mail
and addressed as listed below. [ am familiar with the procedure of the Fair Political Practices
Commission for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal
Service, and the fact that the correspondence would be deposited with the United States Postal Service
that same day in the ordinary course of business.

SERVICE LIST
Jose Pech
(By Personal Service) On Tuesday, March 1, 2022, at approximately 3:00 p.m., I personally served:
Jenna Rinehart, Commission Counsel, at 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and
correct and that this document is executed at Sacramento, California, on March 1, 2022.

St Jann

Sasha Linker
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ANGELA J. BRERETON

Chief of Enforcement

JENNA C. RINEHART

Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q St, Suite 3000

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (916) 323-6302

Email: JRinehart@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of: ) FPPC No. 19/1407
)
)
JOSE PECH, ) ACCUSATION

)
)

Respondent. )
) (Gov. Code §11503)
)
)
)

Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, after a finding

of probable cause pursuant to Government Code Section 83115.5, alleges the following:

JURISDICTION

1. Complainant is the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission (the
“Commission’) and makes this Accusation in its official capacity and in the public interest.

2. The authority to bring this action is derived from Title 2, California Code of Regulations,
Sections 18361 and 18361.4, subdivision (g), and the statutory law of the State of California, specifically
including, but not limited to, Government Code Sections 83111, 83116, and 91000.5, which assign to the
Enforcement Division the duty to administer, implement, and enforce the provisions of the Political
Reform Act, found at Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.

/1
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3. When enacting the Political Reform Act (the “Act”),! California voters specifically found
and declared that previous laws regulating political practices had suffered from inadequate enforcement,

and it was their purpose to ensure that the Act be vigorously enforced.?

4. To that end, Section 81003 requires that the Act be liberally construed to achieve its
purposes.
5. One of the stated purposes of the Act is to ensure that the assets and income of public

officials be disclosed and public officials are disqualified from certain matters in order that conflicts of
interest may be avoided.? Another purpose is to provide adequate enforcement mechanisms so that the
Act will be “vigorously enforced.”*

RESPONDENTS

6. Respondent, Jose Pech (“Pech”), served as a Housing Inspector for the City of Oxnard
Housing Authority from December 1991 through May 15, 2019.
7. The actions of Pech — making three governmental decisions in 2015 and 2016 in which he

had a financial interest — are in violation of the law and public policies of the State of California.

APPLICABLE LAW
8. All applicable law in this Accusation is the law as it existed during the relevant time for
the violations alleged.
A. Contflict of Interest
9. No public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in

making, or in any way attempt to use their official position to influence a governmental decision in which

they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.’

1

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014. The regulations of the
Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of
Regulations.

2 Sections 81001, subd. (h), and 81002, subd. (f).

3 Section 81002, subd. (c).

4 Section 81002, subd. (f).

3> Section 87100, subd. (a).

2
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10. “Public Official” means every member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local
government agency.® An employee of a department within a city government agency was a public
official.”

11. “Financial interest” includes any source of income amounting to a total of at least $500
received by the public official within 12 months before the decision is made.®

12. “Government decision” means any action taken by a government agency that has a
financial effect on any person other than the governmental agency making the decision.’

13.  In 2015 and 2016, there were four steps to determine whether an individual had a conflict
of interest in a governmental decision. !°

14.  First, it must have been reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision would have
a financial effect on the public official’s financial interests.!! A financial effect on a financial interest is
presumed to be reasonably foreseeable if the financial interest is a named party in a governmental decision
before the public official or the public official’s agency.'?

15. Second, the reasonably foreseeable financial effect must be material.'* For income received
by the official for services provided in the ordinary course of business, including salary, the financial
effect was material if the source of income was a named party in the decision.'*

16. Third, the material financial effect on the public official’s financial interest must not be
indistinguishable from its effect on the public generally.'> A governmental decision’s financial effect on
a public official’s financial interest is indistinguishable from its effect on the public generally if the official
establishes that a significant segment of the public is affected and the effect on his or her financial interest
is not unique compared to the effect on the significant segment.'® A unique effect on a public official’s

financial interest includes a disproportionate effect on a person’s income, investments, assets or liabilities,

¢ Regulation 18700, subd. (c)(1).

7 Sections 82048 and 82041.

8 Regulation 18700, subd. (c)(6)(C).
9 Regulation 18700, subd. (c)(4).

10 Regulation 18700, subds. (b) and (d).
! Regulation 18700, subd. (d)(1).

12 Regulation 18701, subd. (a).

13 Regulation 18700, subd. (d)(2).

14 Regulation 18702.3, subd. (a)(1).
15 Regulation 18700, subd. (d)(3).

16 Regulation 18703, subd. (c)(5).
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1.7 The burden of proof is on the official

or real property if the person is a source of income to the officia
to prove this affirmative defense.

17.  Fourth, the public official must have made, participated in making, or attempted to use
their official position to influence a governmental decision.'® A public official participates in a
governmental decision if the official provides information, an opinion, or a recommendation for the
purpose of affecting the decision without significant intervening substantive review. '’

B. Conflict of Interest Codes

18. The Act requires every state and local agency to develop a Conflict of Interest Code.?°

19.  These codes must designate those officials who participate in making decisions which may
foreseeably have a material financial effect on any financial interest belonging to that official and require
those designated officials to disclose all reportable interests on SEIs.?!

20. The requirements of an agency’s Conflict of Interest Code have the force of law, and any
violation of those requirements is deemed a violation of the Act.??

C. City of Oxnard Conflict of Interest Code

21. The City of Oxnard’s Conflict of Interest Code, effective April 2, 2019, designated
Housing Inspector as a position required to file SEIs.*

22.  Housing Inspectors are required to disclose all investments and business positions in
business entities, and sources of income, including gifts, loans and travel payments, from business entities
that are located in, do business in, or own real property within the jurisdiction of the City; and all interests
in real property which is located in whole or in part within, or not more than two miles outside, the

jurisdiction of the City.**

1

17 Regulation 18703, subd. (c)(5).

18 Regulation 18700, subd. (b).

19 Regulation 18704, subd. (b).

20 Section 87300.

21 Section 87302, subd. (a).

22 Section 87300.

23 City of Oxnard Conflict of Interest Code, effective April 2, 2019.
%
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D. Regulation 18730

23. The City of Oxnard incorporated by reference Regulation 18730 into its Conflict of Interest
Code.”

24.  Regulation 18730 outlines the timing and period covered for disclosing the designated
employees’ economic interests as follows: an initial statement shall be filed by each designated employee
within 30 days after the effective date of the Conflict of Interest Code disclosing economic interests held
on the effective date of the code and income received during the 12 months prior to the effective date of
the code; and all persons who leave designated positions shall file Leaving Office statements within 30
days after leaving office disclosing the economic interests held or received during the period between the
closing date of the last statement and the date of leaving office.?®
E. Factors to be Considered by the Fair Political Practices Commission

25.  In framing a proposed order following a finding of a violation pursuant to Government
Code Section 83116, the Commission and the administrative law judge shall consider all the surrounding
circumstances including but not limited to the following factors set forth in Regulation 18361.5
subdivision (e)(1) through (8): (1) The extent and gravity of the public harm caused by the specific
violation; (2) The level of experience of the violator with the requirements of the Political Reform Act;
(3) Penalties previously imposed by the Commission in comparable cases; (4) The presence or absence of
any intention to conceal, deceive or mislead; (5) Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent or
inadvertent; (6) Whether the violator demonstrated good faith by consulting the Commission staff or any
other governmental agency in a manner not constituting complete defense under Government Code
Section 83114(b); (7) Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the violator has
a prior record of violations of the Political Reform Act or similar laws; and (8) Whether the violator, upon

learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed amendments to provide full disclosure.?’

1

B
26 Regulation 18730, subd. (b)(5) and (6).
27 Regulation 18361.5, subd. (e).
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GENERAL FACTS

26. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 6 — 7 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

27.  According to the City of Oxnard Housing Authority, Pech assumed office as a Housing
Inspector in December 1991 and left office on May 15, 2019.

28.  As a Housing Inspector, Pech inspected dwellings and determined their suitability to rent
and fair market rental value. Additionally, some of the dwellings inspected by Pech were subsidized by
the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”).

Conflict of Interest

F. Public Official

29.  Between December 1991 and May 15, 2019, Pech was an employee of the Housing
Authority which is a department within the City of Oxnard.

30.  Because Pech was an employee of the City of Oxnard, a local government agency, Pech
was a public official.
G. Governmental Decisions

31.  According to the Housing Program Supervisor, Patricia Magallanes, the general protocol
for rental evaluations, rent increase requests, and suitability inspections of properties at the City of Oxnard
Housing Authority is that housing inspectors conduct a Housing Quality Standards (“HQS”) inspection
for all rental units prior to initiating a new contract, annually or biennially thereafter or when an owner
requests a rent increase. The inspector would also conduct the rent study to determine if the rent requested
by the owner was reasonable. Additionally, a rental evaluation and a HQS inspection can be prompted
when an owner submits a Request for Tenancy Approval to the City of Oxnard.

32.  In 2015 and 2016, Javier Torres (“Torres”) submitted a Request for Tenancy Approval to
the City of Oxnard for rental units Torres owned located at 521 South K Street.

33.  According to the City of Oxnard Housing Authority, Pech was assigned to complete

multiple inspections/evaluations on rental units located at 521 South K Street.

1
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34.  Prior to initiating a new contract with Torres for his rental property located at 521 South K
Street Unit #4, the City of Oxnard Housing Authority assigned Pech to complete the initial HQS inspection
and rental evaluation.

35. On December 11, 2015, Pech completed the rental evaluation for 521 South K Street Unit
#4 and submitted his recommendation and findings for the fair market rental value of the property
amounting to $1,450 per month.

36.  On December 14, 2015, Pech completed and passed the initial HQS inspection for 521
South K Street Unit #4.

37.  Pech’s supervisor, Senior Housing Specialist Grace Navarro (“Navarro”), confirmed she
reviewed Pech’s findings and rental comps but did not complete an independent check of the results for
these decisions. Ultimately, this resulted in Pech’s assessments being approved and on or around
December 15, 2015, Torres entered into a residential lease agreement with a tenant to rent 521 South K
Street Unit #4 for $1,450 per month.

38. The following year, on or around December 15, 2016, Torres submitted a Request for
Tenancy Approval to the City of Oxnard for the rental property located at 521 South K Street Unit #1
and requested a rental value of $2,300 per month. The City of Oxnard Housing Authority assigned Pech
to complete the rental evaluation.

39. On December 21, 2016, Pech completed the rental evaluation for the property located at
521 South K Street Unit #1 and submitted his recommendation and findings for the fair market rental
value of the property amounting to $2,063 per month.

40.  Again, Navarro confirmed she reviewed Pech’s findings and rental comps but did not
complete an independent check of the results for this decision. This resulted in Pech’s assessments being
approved and on or around January 9, 2017, Torres entered into a residential lease agreement with a
tenant to rent 521 South K Street Unit #1 for $2,063 per month.

H. Source of Income
41.  During an interview conducted by HUD investigators on September 19, 2017, Pech

admitted he was paid $75 per month in cash, amounting to $900 per year, by Torres for managing the
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rental properties located at 521 South K Street Unit #1 and Unit #4. Therefore, Pech had a source of
income interest in Torres.

42.  Additionally, Pech admitted that he was involved in the rental increases for Torres’ units
and approved them.

L Reasonably Foreseeable Financial Effect

43.  Pech’s source of income, Torres, owned two rental units that required inspections by the
City of Oxnard Housing Authority to determine the fair market rental value of the units and one unit’s
suitability to rent.

44. Since Torres was explicitly involved in the subject governmental decisions as the owner of
the rental properties under inspection, it is presumed to be reasonably foreseeable that the decisions would
have a financial effect on Torres.

J. Material Financial Effect

45.  Pech’s approval on the initial HQS inspection for Torres’ rental property located at 521
South K Street Unit #4 had a material financial effect on Torres because Torres was then able to initiate a
new rental contract with the City of Oxnard or HUD and receive rental income.

46. Also, Pech’s approval of the rental amounts for each of Torres’ units had a material
financial effect on Torres as Torres was then able to rent the property located at 521 South K Street Unit
#4 for $1,450 per month and the property located at 521 South K Street Unit #1 for $2,063 per month.

47. Since Torres was the named party in these decisions as the owner of the rental properties,
the materiality standard is met.

Failure to Timely File Leaving Office SEI

48.  Since Pech left office on May 15, 2019, he was required to file a Leaving Office SEI by
the June 14, 2019 due date covering the reporting period of January 1, 2019 through May 15, 2019.
49.  According to the City of Oxnard’s Housing Program Manager, Brenda Lopez, Pech was

asked to file a Leaving Office SEI but failed to do so.

1
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PROCEDURAL HISTORY

50. The Enforcement Division initiated an administrative action against Pech in this matter by
serving a packet containing a cover letter, a Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (“PC
Report”), a fact sheet regarding probable cause proceedings, selected sections of the Government Code
regarding probable cause proceedings for the Commission, and selected regulations of the Commission
regarding probable cause proceedings. Service of a PC Report upon the person alleged to have violated
the Act tolls the statute of limitations.?®

51.  Pech was served with the PC Report via certified mail on or about November 30, 2020.
The information contained in the PC Report packet advised Pech that he had 21 days in which to request
records of the evidence in possession of, and relied upon by, the Enforcement Division; request a probable
cause conference; and/or file a written response to the PC Report. During the 21 days that followed service
of the PC Report, Pech requested records of the evidence to be sent via email.

52.  Pech was served with the Response to Respondent’s Request for Records After Service of
Probable Cause Report (“Response to Request for Records™) via email to Pech on October 4, 2021. The
information contained in the cover letter to the Response to Request for Records advised Pech that he had
21 days in which to file a response to the PC Report and/or request a probable cause conference. During
the 21 days that followed service of the Response to Request for Records, Pech did not file a response to
the PC Report or request a probable cause conference.

53. By means of an Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an
Accusation Be Prepared and Served (“Ex Parte Request”), dated February 8, 2022, the Enforcement
Division submitted the matter to the Hearing Officer for a determination of probable cause.

54. On or about February 22, 2022, the Hearing Officer issued an order finding, based on the
Ex Parte Request and the PC Report, that there was probable cause to believe Pech violated the Act and

directed the Enforcement Division to issue an Accusation against Pech in accordance with the finding.

1

28 Section 91000.5, subd. (a).
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VIOLATIONS

55. Pech committed 4 violations of the Act as follows:
Count 1

Contflict of Interest

56. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 55 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

57. On December 11, 2015, Pech, in his position as a Housing Inspector, participated in a City
of Oxnard Housing Authority governmental decision by completing a rental evaluation for a rental
property owned by Torres, at a time when Torres was a source of income to Pech of $500 or more within
the preceding 12 months.

58. Since Torres was explicitly involved in the governmental decision as the owner of the
rental property under evaluation, it is presumed that the decision would have a reasonably foreseeable
financial effect on Torres that is material.

59.  Assuch, Pech participated in a governmental decision in which he had a financial interest,
in violation of Government Code Section 87100.

Count 2

Conflict of Interest

60. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 59 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

61. On December 14, 2015, Pech, in his position as a Housing Inspector, participated in a City
of Oxnard Housing Authority governmental decision by completing an initial HQS inspection for a rental
property owned by Torres, at a time when Torres was a source of income to Pech of $500 or more within
the preceding 12 months.

62. Since Torres was explicitly involved in the governmental decision as the owner of the
rental property under inspection, it is presumed that the decision would have a reasonably foreseeable
financial effect on Torres that is material.

63.  As such, Pech participated in a governmental decision in which he had a financial interest,
in violation of Government Code Section 87100.
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Count 3

Conflict of Interest

64. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 63 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

65. On December 21, 2016, Pech, in his position as a Housing Inspector, participated in a City
of Oxnard Housing Authority governmental decision by completing a rental evaluation for a rental
property owned by Torres, at a time when Torres was a source of income to Pech of $500 or more within
the preceding 12 months.

66. Since Torres was explicitly involved in the governmental decision as the owner of the
rental property under evaluation, it is presumed that the decision would have a reasonably foreseeable
financial effect on Torres that is material.

67.  As such, Pech participated in a governmental decision in which he had a financial interest,
in violation of Government Code Section 87100.

Count 4

Failure to Timely File Leaving Office SEI

68. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 67 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

69.  Asapublic official, Pech had a duty under the Act to file a Leaving Office SEI by the June
14, 2019 due date.

70.  According to the City of Oxnard, Pech failed to timely file this Leaving Office SEI.

71. By failing to timely file this Leaving Office SEI, Pech violated Government Code Section
87300.

MITIGATING OR EXCULPATORY FACTORS

72.  Pech is no longer in the position of Housing Inspector for the City of Oxnard Housing
Authority.

73.  Pech has no prior enforcement history.

74. On March 11, 2019, Pech filed a 2018 Annual SEI electronically for the reporting period
of January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018 and reported no interests.
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AGGRAVATING FACTORS AND OTHER RELEVANT MATERIALS

75.  On August 4, 2016, the evidence shows HUD inspectors completed a special inspection of
the rental property located at 521 South K Street Unit #4, which resulted in the property failing the
inspection for various reasons.

76. On October 31, 2016, the evidence shows Pech attended a class on HUD’s Housing
Inspection Manual. A key principle reviewed during the class was objectivity — the inspector must conduct
the inspection free of personal, class, ethnic, or neighborhood biases. At least one of the violations here
appears to be deliberate as the class Pech attended on HUD’s Housing Inspection Manual occurred
approximately three weeks prior to the December 21, 2016 governmental decision. Thus, Pech knew or
should have known that he should not have participated in the governmental decisions discussed in this
report.

77.  On September 19, 2017, during an interview conducted by HUD investigators, Pech stated
that he was being paid in cash by Torres for the management of certain properties owned by Torres and
that all he was doing was just helping a friend out. Also, on September 19, 2017, during an interview
conducted by HUD investigators, Torres stated he managed the properties located at 521 South K Street
alone and that he has never paid Pech for any services. However, the evidence shows multiple checks
were written from Torres to Pech during the relevant time period.

PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant prays as follows:
1. That the Fair Political Practices Commission hold a hearing pursuant to Section 83116 and
Regulation 18361.5, and at such hearing find that Pech violated the Act as alleged herein;
2. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Pech to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of the Political
Reform Act alleged in Count 1;

3. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),

order Pech to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of the Political

Reform Act alleged in Count 2;
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4. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Pech to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of the Political
Reform Act alleged in Count 3;

5. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Pech to pay a monetary penalty of up to $5,000 for the violation of the Political
Reform Act alleged in Count 4;

6. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Regulation 18361.5, subdivision
(e), consider the following factors in framing a proposed order following a finding of a
violation pursuant to Section 83116: (1) The extent and gravity of the public harm caused
by the specific violation; (2) The level of experience of the violator with the requirements
of the Political Reform Act; (3) Penalties previously imposed by the Commission in
comparable cases; (4) The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or
mislead; (5) Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent or inadvertent; (6) Whether the
violator demonstrated good faith by consulting the Commission staff or any other
governmental agency in a manner not constituting complete defense under Government
Code Section 83114(b); (7) Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern and
whether the violator has a prior record of violations of the Political Reform Act or similar
laws; and (8) Whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed
amendments to provide full disclosure.

7. That the Fair Political Practices Commission grant such other and further relief as it deems

just and proper.

Dated: 10/20/2022

Angela J. Brereton, Chief of Enforcement
Fair Political Practices Commission
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DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 19/1407



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
CAUSE No: 19/1407
BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN THE MATTER OF

JOSE PECH
Respondent,

Documents: STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT; ACCUSATION AND NOTICE OF DEFENSE

Atlasta Process Service received the above documents on: October 20, 2022 at __6:00 P.M. to be delivered to:

JOSE PECH

I, Gean O. Smith, the undersigned, being duly sworn, depose and say, that | am duly authorized under Rule 103 and 536(a) to make
delivery of the document(s) listed herein in the above styled case. | am over the age of 18, and am not a party to or otherwise
interested in this matter. Delivery of said documents occurred in the following manner:

By delivering to: JOSE PECH

(Title / Relationship):___ RESPONDENT

s sric. N

Date of Service: NOVEMBER 5, 2022 Time of Service: 6:00 P.M.

Type of Service:
B PERSONAL SERVICE: Individually and personally to the above named recipient.

SUBSTITUTE SERVICE: By leaving a true copy of said process with a person therein, who is of suitable age, at the above
listed address, which is the usual place of abode or dwelling house of the above named person.

agent or anyone available to accept service for the above named entity whose name and title is listed above.
POSTING WITH COURT ORDER: By posting a true copy of said process along with a true copy of the Court Order with the

date of service endorsed thereon by me, to the front entrance of the above listed address of service, which is the usual place
of abode or dwelling house of the above named person, in compliance with state statues and per Rule 106 Order.

g CORPORATION / PARTNERSHIP / LLC: By delivering a true copy of said process to an officer, agent, partner, registered

“I declare under penalties of perjury that the information contained herein is true and correct.

/fi@a/u/ 0. M

Signature Subscribed and sworn to before me, a notary

Gean O. Smith PSC#_4683 public on_ A0, 12352 73 2022
Authorized Person Exp:___ 1/31/2024 i £ ,.\‘ 4 / e
ATLASTA PROCESS SERVICE % Y /] / C /(). J
P.O. Box 864036 "J"] / ’\U)‘\"( /// l‘ ; \((—[ N

T,

Plano, Texas 75086

Notary Public en and For The State of Texas
214-808-1568

2\ SHIRLEY NELL MCCLELLAN |
=~ Notary ID #6985122 B

f Jal M issi £
g \- v/ My Commission Exnire

September 21, 2025
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FAIR PoLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street « Suite 3000 « Sacramento, CA 95811

STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT

[Government Code Section 11505, subdivision (b)]
Jose Pech
FPPC Case No. 19/1407

Enclosed is an Accusation, which was filed with the Fair Political Practices Commission (the
“FPPC”) and which is hereby served upon you, along with two copies of a Notice of Defense and
Government Code Sections 11506 through 11508.

Unless a written request for a hearing signed by you or on your behalf is delivered or mailed to the
FPPC within 15 days after the Accusation was served on you, the FPPC may proceed upon the
Accusation without a hearing. The request for a hearing may be made by delivering or mailing the
enclosed form entitled Notice of Defense, or by delivering or mailing a notice of defense as
provided by Section 11506 of the Government Code to the Commission Assistant at the FPPC.

You may, but need not, be represented by counsel at any or all stages of these proceedings.

If you desire a list of the names and addresses of witnesses against you, or an opportunity to inspect
and copy the items mentioned in Section 11507.6 of the Government Code that are in the
possession, custody, or control of this agency, or if you wish to discuss the possibility of resolving
this matter without a formal hearing, you may contact Jenna Rinehart, Commission Counsel,
Enforcement Division, at (916) 323-6302 or at JRinehart@fppc.ca.gov.

The hearing may be postponed for good cause. If you have good cause, you are obliged to notify
the FPPC or, if an administrative law judge has been assigned to the hearing, the Office of
Administrative Hearings, within 10 working days after you discover the good cause. Failure to
give notice within 10 days will deprive you of a postponement.

After a hearing, the FPPC will consider the following factors in determining whether to assess a
penalty (Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18361.5, subdivision (e)):

1. The extent and gravity of the public harm caused by the specific violation;

The level of experience of the violator with the requirements of the Political Reform Act;

Penalties previously imposed by the Commission in comparable cases;

The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or mislead;

Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent or inadvertent;

Whether the violator demonstrated good faith by consulting the Commission staff or any

other governmental agency in a manner not constituting complete defense under

Government Code Section 83114(b);

7. Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the violator has a
prior record of violations of the Political Reform Act or similar laws; and

8. Whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed
amendments to provide full disclosure.

SARNANE ol el



Before the Fair Political Practices Commission

State of California

In the Matter of ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
) (Pursuant to Gov. Code § 11506)
)
JOSE PECH, ) FPPC Case No. 19/1407
)
)
Respondent. )
)
)
)

JOSE PECH, a respondent named in the above entitled proceeding, hereby acknowledges receipt of
the Accusation, a copy of the Statement to Respondent, a copy of Government Code Sections 11506
through 11508, and two copies of a NOTICE OF DEFENSE.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 11506, subdivision (a), you may file this NOTICE OF DEFENSE
requesting a hearing on the grounds listed below. Failure to file this NOTICE OF DEFENSE shall
constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing. If you waive your right to a hearing, you may file a
statement of mitigation by separate letter that will be considered by the Commission in assessing any
penalties for the violations alleged in the Accusation.

If you wish to file a NOTICE OF DEFENSE, please check all applicable grounds for the NOTICE OF
DEFENSE, complete the remainder of the form, and mail to the Commission within fifteen (15) days
of receipt of the Accusation.

By law, this NOTICE OF DEFENSE, must be in writing and include your mailing address.

You may include your email address and telephone number and indicate if you agree to service by
electronic means. If you wish to receive service through electronic means, you must complete and sign
the Consent to Electronic Service Agreement (OAH 44). (Enclosed)

See information regarding the Office of Administrative Hearings Secure eFile Transfer (SFT) system at
https://www.dgs.ca.gov Page-Content/Office-of-Administrative-Hearings-Services-
List-Folder/OAH-Secure-e-File-Information




LI 1)
L1 2
1 3
')
[]
[]
1 5
1 6
Dated:

GROUNDS FOR NOTICE OF DEFENSE

I request a hearing;

I object to the Accusation upon the ground that it does not state acts or omissions upon
which the agency may proceed;

I object to the form of the Accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or uncertain
that I cannot identify the transaction that is the subject of the Accusation or prepare my
defense;

I admit the Accusation in whole or in part (check box "a" or "b");
a) I admit the Accusation in whole.

b) I admit the Accusation in part as indicated below:

I wish to present new matter by way of defense;

I object to the accusation upon the ground that, under the circumstances, compliance
with the requirements of a regulation of the Fair Political Practices Commission would
result in a material violation of another regulation enacted by another department
affecting substantive rights.

Respondent

Print Name

Mailing Address

City, State, Zip

Email address

Phone number

L] By checking this box, I agree to accept service using the OAH e-File Transfer System.
I have enclosed the Consent to Electronic Service Agreement (OAH 44).

2-



Before the Fair Political Practices Commission

State of California

In the Matter of ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
) (Pursuant to Gov. Code § 11506)
)
JOSE PECH, ) FPPC Case No. 19/1407
)
)
Respondent. )
)
)
)

JOSE PECH, a respondent named in the above entitled proceeding, hereby acknowledges receipt of
the Accusation, a copy of the Statement to Respondent, a copy of Government Code Sections 11506
through 11508, and two copies of a NOTICE OF DEFENSE.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 11506, subdivision (a), you may file this NOTICE OF DEFENSE
requesting a hearing on the grounds listed below. Failure to file this NOTICE OF DEFENSE shall
constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing. If you waive your right to a hearing, you may file a
statement of mitigation by separate letter that will be considered by the Commission in assessing any
penalties for the violations alleged in the Accusation.

If you wish to file a NOTICE OF DEFENSE, please check all applicable grounds for the NOTICE OF
DEFENSE, complete the remainder of the form, and mail to the Commission within fifteen (15) days
of receipt of the Accusation.

By law, this NOTICE OF DEFENSE, must be in writing and include your mailing address.

You may include your email address and telephone number and indicate if you agree to service by
electronic means. If you wish to receive service through electronic means, you must complete and sign
the Consent to Electronic Service Agreement (OAH 44). (Enclosed)

See information regarding the Office of Administrative Hearings Secure eFile Transfer (SFT) system at
https://www.dgs.ca.gov Page-Content/Office-of-Administrative-Hearings-Services-
List-Folder/OAH-Secure-e-File-Information




LI 1)
L1 2
1 3
')
[]
[]
1 5
1 6
Dated:

GROUNDS FOR NOTICE OF DEFENSE

I request a hearing;

I object to the Accusation upon the ground that it does not state acts or omissions upon
which the agency may proceed;

I object to the form of the Accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or uncertain
that I cannot identify the transaction that is the subject of the Accusation or prepare my
defense;

I admit the Accusation in whole or in part (check box "a" or "b");
a) I admit the Accusation in whole.

b) I admit the Accusation in part as indicated below:

I wish to present new matter by way of defense;

I object to the accusation upon the ground that, under the circumstances, compliance
with the requirements of a regulation of the Fair Political Practices Commission would
result in a material violation of another regulation enacted by another department
affecting substantive rights.

Respondent

Print Name

Mailing Address

City, State, Zip

Email address

Phone number

L] By checking this box, I agree to accept service using the OAH e-File Transfer System.
I have enclosed the Consent to Electronic Service Agreement (OAH 44).
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OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Consent to Electronic Service (E-Service or “SFT"”) Agreement

Attention: In an effort to expedite the service of documents, the Office of
Administrative Hearings (OAH) allows parties to receive documents electronically. By
completing this form, you are agreeing to receive your documents from OAH by
Secure e-File (SFT). You may access the OAH secure e-File system at
https://www.applications.dgs.ca.gov/oah/oahsftweb to register for an account, if you

have not done so already.
Instructions
1. Complete the form.

2. Requestor information. Enter the firm/agency name. requestor’s name,

telephone number and the program(s) to which this form will apply.

3. Method of Service. Select the method of service and complete the contact

information as applicable. Remove previous names.

4. Terms and Conditions. Read the terms and conditions. Select a condition in
which this form will apply. Complete the signature authorizing service of

process.

DGS OAH 44 (Education Code section 59504.5, subdivision (c)(7),
Government Code section 11370.5(b)) (For Optional Use)
(Rev. 12/2019) Page 1



5. Submit the completed form using the Office of Administrative Hearings Secure

File Transfer System at: https://www.applications.dgs.ca.gov/oah/oahsftweb.

One agreement must be submitted per person, per LEA, or per Governmental Agency

or Law Firm, as applicable.

DGS OAH 44 (Education Code section 59504.5, subdivision (c)(7),
Government Code section 11370.5(b)) (For Optional Use)
(Rev. 12/2019) Page 2



OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Consent to Electronic Service (E-Service or “SFT"”) Agreement

Requestor Information

Full Name of Firm/Agency Requesting

Full Name of Person Requesting

Telephone Number

Please identify the program(s) to which this applies
Method of Service (Select ONE option)

The Office of Administrative Hearings will serve your documents according to

the option indicated below.

Complete the information for the desired service option selected below.

Option #1 Secure e-File (SFT) Only

Option #2 U.S. Mail + Secure e-File (SFT)

Requestor’s Email Address

Additional Email Addresses for Copies

DGS OAH 44 (Education Code section 59504.5, subdivision (c)(7),
Government Code section 11370.5(b)) (For Optional Use)
(Rev. 12/2019) Page 3



Mailing Address (if mail option selected)

Remove the following additional email address(es) related to the attorney named

above

Do not remove any names already in place

Terms and Conditions (Select ONE option)

By signing this form, you acknowledge and agree to receive documents from OAH
according to the option selected above until notified otherwise. In the event that your

contact information should change it is your responsibility to notify OAH.

I agree to accept service of documents from OAH by the option selected above

for ALL current and future cases with OAH.

I no longer wish to participate in electronic service. Please cancel my previous

agreement.

Requestor’s Signature

By checking this box and typing my name below, I am electronically signing this

agreement.

Date

Title of person making this request

DGS OAH 44 (Education Code section 59504.5, subdivision (c)(7),
Government Code section 11370.5(b)) (For Optional Use)
(Rev. 12/2019) Page 4



For multiple requestors, you may attach an additional sheet containing a list of

each requestor’s contact information and additional email address(es) to be

applied to each requestor.

For E-filing https://www.applications.dgs.ca.gov/oah/oahsftweb

DGS OAH 44 (Education Code section 59504.5, subdivision (c)(7),
Government Code section 11370.5(b))
(Rev. 12/2019)

(For Optional Use)
Page 5



OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Privacy Notice

This notice is provided pursuant to the Information Practices Act of 1977 (Civil Code,

Section 1798 et seq.).

All information and records submitted to OAH may be subject to disclosure in
accordance with the California Public Records Act (Government Code, Section 6250 et
seq.), and other applicable authority unless expressly prohibited by law. Proceedings
before OAH and records held by OAH are public unless otherwise provided by statute
(Government Code, Section 11425.20). For example, the Family Educational Rights and
Privacy Act (FERPA 20 United States Code Section 1232(g)) recognizes privacy rights to
educational records in certain limited circumstances. It is the obligation of the parties
to determine if case filings or proceedings require privacy protections. OAH cannot

provide legal advice.

The Information Practices Act requires OAH to provide notice to individuals who

submit personal information to OAH.

(Rev. 12/2019) Page 6



1) This notice does not apply to information provided by an agency or to routine
contact information collected by OAH for the purpose of identification or

communication regarding the case.

2) To the extent this form seeks information about a need for accommodation,
OAH requests the information for the sole purpose of making a determination about
the accommodation an individual is seeking. An individual seeking an accommodation
is not required to use this form; it is provided as a convenience only. OAH can request
this information in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (42 United

State Code Section 12101 et seq.).

3) Requests for Public Records or information maintained in accordance with the
Information Practices Act shall be directed to the OAH Public Records Officer, 2349
Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 95833, (916) 263-0550, or
OAHPRA@dgs.ca.gov.

(Rev. 12/2019) Page 7



California Government Code sections 11506 through 11508

§ 11506. Filing of notice of defense or notice of participation; Contents; Right to hearing on
the merits

(a) Within 15 days after service of the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force
the respondent may file with the agency a notice of defense, or, as applicable, notice of
participation, in which the respondent may:

(1) Request a hearing.

(2) Object to the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force upon the ground that
it does not state acts or omissions upon which the agency may proceed.

(3) Object to the form of the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force on the
ground that it is so indefinite or uncertain that the respondent cannot identify the transaction or
prepare a defense.

(4) Admit the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force in whole or in part.
(5) Present new matter by way of defense.

(6) Object to the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force upon the ground
that, under the circumstances, compliance with the requirements of a regulation would result in a
material violation of another regulation enacted by another department affecting substantive
rights.

(b) Within the time specified the respondent may file one or more notices of defense, or, as
applicable, notices of participation, upon any or all of these grounds but all of these notices shall
be filed within that period unless the agency in its discretion authorizes the filing of a later
notice.

(¢) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent files a notice
of defense or notice of participation, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts
of the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force not expressly admitted. Failure to
file a notice of defense or notice of participation shall constitute a waiver of respondent's right to
a hearing, but the agency in its discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing. Unless objection is
taken as provided in paragraph (3) of subdivision (a), all objections to the form of the accusation
or District Statement of Reduction in Force shall be deemed waived.

(d) The notice of defense or notice of participation shall be in writing signed by or on behalf
of the respondent and shall state the respondent's mailing address. It need not be verified or
follow any particular form.

1 Updated September 8, 2017




(e) As used in this section, "file," "files," "filed," or "filing" means "delivered or mailed" to
the agency as provided in Section 11505.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1945 ch 867 § 1. Amended Stats 1963 ch 931 § 1; Stats 1982 ch 606 § 1; Stats 1986 ch
951 § 20; Stats 1995 ch 938 § 29 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997; Stats 2013 ch 90 § 5 (SB 546), effective January
1,2014.

§ 11507. Amended or supplemental accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force;
Objections

At any time before the matter is submitted for decision, the agency may file, or permit the
filing of, an amended or supplemental accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force.
All parties shall be notified of the filing. If the amended or supplemental accusation or District
Statement of Reduction in Force presents new charges, the agency shall afford the respondent a
reasonable opportunity to prepare his or her defense to the new charges, but he or she shall not
be entitled to file a further pleading unless the agency in its discretion so orders. Any new
charges shall be deemed controverted, and any objections to the amended or supplemental
accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force may be made orally and shall be noted in
the record.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1945 ch 867 § 1. Amended Stats 2013 ch 90 § 6 (SB 546), effective January 1, 2014; Stats
2014 ch 71 § 69 (SB 1304), effective January 1, 2015.

§ 11507.3. Consolidated proceedings; Separate hearings

(a) When proceedings that involve a common question of law or fact are pending, the
administrative law judge on the judge's own motion or on motion of a party may order a joint
hearing of any or all the matters at issue in the proceedings. The administrative law judge may
order all the proceedings consolidated and may make orders concerning the procedure that may
tend to avoid unnecessary costs or delay.

(b) The administrative law judge on the judge's own motion or on motion of a party, in
furtherance of convenience or to avoid prejudice or when separate hearings will be conducive to
expedition and economy, may order a separate hearing of any issue, including an issue raised in
the notice of defense or notice of participation, or of any number of issues.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1995 ch 938 § 30 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997. Amended Stats 2013 ch 90 § 7 (SB
546), eftective January 1, 2014.
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§ 11507.5. Exclusivity of discovery provisions

The provisions of Section 11507.6 provide the exclusive right to and method of discovery as
to any proceeding governed by this chapter.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1968 ch 808 § 3.

§ 11507.6. Request for discovery

After initiation of a proceeding in which a respondent or other party is entitled to a hearing
on the merits, a party, upon written request made to another party, prior to the hearing and within
30 days after service by the agency of the initial pleading or within 15 days after the service of
an additional pleading, is entitled to (1) obtain the names and addresses of witnesses to the extent
known to the other party, including, but not limited to, those intended to be called to testify at the
hearing, and (2) inspect and make a copy of any of the following in the possession or custody or
under the control of the other party:

(a) A statement of a person, other than the respondent, named in the initial administrative
pleading, or in any additional pleading, when it is claimed that the act or omission of the
respondent as to this person is the basis for the administrative proceeding;

(b) A statement pertaining to the subject matter of the proceeding made by any party to
another party or person;

(c¢) Statements of witnesses then proposed to be called by the party and of other persons
having personal knowledge of the acts, omissions or events which are the basis for the
proceeding, not included in (a) or (b) above;

(d) All writings, including, but not limited to, reports of mental, physical and blood
examinations and things which the party then proposes to offer in evidence;

(e) Any other writing or thing which is relevant and which would be admissible in evidence;

(f) Investigative reports made by or on behalf of the agency or other party pertaining to the
subject matter of the proceeding, to the extent that these reports (1) contain the names and
addresses of witnesses or of persons having personal knowledge of the acts, omissions or events
which are the basis for the proceeding, or (2) reflect matters perceived by the investigator in the
course of his or her investigation, or (3) contain or include by attachment any statement or
writing described in (a) to (e), inclusive, or summary thereof.

For the purpose of this section, "statements" include written statements by the person signed
or otherwise authenticated by him or her, stenographic, mechanical, electrical or other
recordings, or transcripts thereof, of oral statements by the person, and written reports or
summaries of these oral statements.



Nothing in this section shall authorize the inspection or copying of any writing or thing
which is privileged from disclosure by law or otherwise made confidential or protected as the
attorney's work product.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1968 ch 808 § 4. Amended Stats 1985 ch 1328 § 5; Stats 1995 ch 938 § 31 (SB 523),
operative July 1, 1997.

§ 11507.7. Motion to compel discovery; Order

(a) Any party claiming the party's request for discovery pursuant to Section 11507.6 has not
been complied with may serve and file with the administrative law judge a motion to compel
discovery, naming as respondent the party refusing or failing to comply with Section 11507.6.
The motion shall state facts showing the respondent party failed or refused to comply with
Section 11507.6, a description of the matters sought to be discovered, the reason or reasons why
the matter is discoverable under that section, that a reasonable and good faith attempt to contact
the respondent for an informal resolution of the issue has been made, and the ground or grounds
of respondent's refusal so far as known to the moving party.

(b) The motion shall be served upon respondent party and filed within 15 days after the
respondent party first evidenced failure or refusal to comply with Section 11507.6 or within 30
days after request was made and the party has failed to reply to the request, or within another
time provided by stipulation, whichever period is longer.

(¢) The hearing on the motion to compel discovery shall be held within 15 days after the
motion is made, or a later time that the administrative law judge may on the judge's own motion
for good cause determine. The respondent party shall have the right to serve and file a written
answer or other response to the motion before or at the time of the hearing.

(d) Where the matter sought to be discovered is under the custody or control of the
respondent party and the respondent party asserts that the matter is not a discoverable matter
under the provisions of Section 11507.6, or is privileged against disclosure under those
provisions, the administrative law judge may order lodged with it matters provided in
subdivision (b) of Section 915 of the Evidence Code and examine the matters in accordance with
its provisions.

(e) The administrative law judge shall decide the case on the matters examined in camera, the
papers filed by the parties, and such oral argument and additional evidence as the administrative
law judge may allow.

(f) Unless otherwise stipulated by the parties, the administrative law judge shall no later than
15 days after the hearing make its order denying or granting the motion. The order shall be in
writing setting forth the matters the moving party is entitled to discover under Section 11507.6.
A copy of the order shall forthwith be served by mail by the administrative law judge upon the
parties. Where the order grants the motion in whole or in part, the order shall not become



effective until 10 days after the date the order is served. Where the order denies relief to the
moving party, the order shall be effective on the date it is served.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1968 ch 808 § 5. Amended Stats 1971 ch 1303 § 8; Stats 1980 ch 548 § 2; Stats 1995 ch
938 § 32 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997.

§ 11508. Time and place of hearing

(a) The agency shall consult the office, and subject to the availability of its staff, shall
determine the time and place of the hearing. The hearing shall be held at a hearing facility
maintained by the office in Sacramento, Oakland, Los Angeles, or San Diego and shall be held at
the facility that is closest to the location where the transaction occurred or the respondent resides.

(b) Notwithstanding subdivision (a), the hearing may be held at either of the following
places:

(1) A place selected by the agency that is closer to the location where the transaction
occurred or the respondent resides.

(2) A place within the state selected by agreement of the parties.

(¢) The respondent may move for, and the administrative law judge has discretion to grant or
deny, a change in the place of the hearing. A motion for a change in the place of the hearing shall
be made within 10 days after service of the notice of hearing on the respondent.

Unless good cause is identified in writing by the administrative law judge, hearings shall be
held in a facility maintained by the office.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1945 ch 867 § 1. Amended Stats 1963 ch 710 § 1; Stats 1967 ch 17 § 39; Stats 1987 ch 50
§ 1; Stats 1995 ch 938 § 33 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997; Stats 2005 ch 674 § 22 (SB 231), effective January 1,
2006.



PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business address
is Fair Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, California 95811.
On October 20, 2022, I served the following document(s):

Statement to Respondent;

FPPC Case No. 19/1407: Accusation;

Notice of Defense for Jose Pech (Two Copies);

Consent to Electronic Service Agreement;

Selected Sections of the California Government Code, Administrative Procedure Act.

Nk W=

[] By Personal Delivery. I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s)
at the address(es) as shown on the service list below.

X By personal service. At 3:36pm:

[] I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the
address(es) as shown on the service list below.

= By providing the document(s) listed above with instructions for registered process
server to personally deliver the envelope(s) to the person(s) at the address(es) set
forth on the service list below. The signed proof of service by the registered
process server will be attached as soon as it is available.

I am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package
was placed in the mail in Sacramento County, California.

SERVICE LIST

Jose Pech

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true
and correct. Executed on October 20, 2022.

Roone Pelersevv

Roone Petersen



Exhibit A-11

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 19/1407



FPPC 0062



FPPC 0063



Exhibit A-12

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 19/1407



From:

Magallanes, Patricia

To: George Aradi

Subject: Re: Request for Assistance: Jose Pech

Date: Tuesday, July 28, 2020 1:51:11 PM
EXTERNAL EMAIL

Good afternoon Mr. Aradi,

The answers to your questions are as follows:

1.) General OHA protocol for rental evaluations, rent increase requests, and
suitability inspections of properties; inspectors conduct an HQS inspection for all
units prior to initiating a

New contract, annually or biennially thereafter or when an owner requests a rent
increase. The inspector would also conduct the rent study to determine if the rent
requested by the owner was reasonable.

He obtained a rent reasonableness certification through Nan McKay and
Associates, Inc. using GoSection8.com. The inspector has the ability to select a
different unit other than the

one automated by the system if he believed there was a different unit that was more
comparable/reasonable.

2.) The inspectors did not select or volunteer to conduct these tasks, since it was
part of their job responsibilities.

3.) There are no records that reflect Mr. Peck sought to conduct these tasks for
properties owned by Mr. Torres. It is the staff's responsibility to advise
management that there is or may

potentially be a conflict of interest, so that the tasks could be assigned to someone
else.



4.) Once the reports were submitted by the inspector, the rent comps would be
reviewed by Senior Housing Specialist, Grace Navarro. If she saw anything
unusual then she would or something

that did not look correct, she would return it to Jose to re-run the rent study.

5.) It appears the owner requested a rent increase amount of $2300.00 but the rent
comp maxed out at $2,063.00 (please refer to first line under
CERTIFICATION).

If you need further clarification or explanation please either call me at 805-385-
8087 or email me. I hope I was able to answer your questions.

Sincerely,

Patricia M Sanchez HPS

On Mon, Jul 27, 2020 at 12:31 PM George Aradi <GAradi@fppc.ca.gov> wrote:

Ms. Sanchez: As you may know, the FPPC is investigating an allegation that
Mr. Pech had violated the provisions of the Conflict of interest code by
making or influencing a governmental decision(s) relating to income he
received from Mr. Torres, an Oxnard Housing Authority-OHA landlord
participant. Attached are copies of two rental evaluations by Mr. Pech of
units owned by Mr. Torres, in 2015 and 2016. Also attached is an October
2016 rental increase evaluation by Mr. Pech for Mr. Torres’ property. In this
context I have the following questions:

1) Generally, what protocol does OHA use to assign rental
evaluations, rental increase evaluations and suitability inspections of



properties to Inspectors?

2) Do Inspectors have the ability to select or volunteer to conduct any
of these tasks?

3) Are there any records that reflect Mr. Pech sought to conduct these
tasks for properties owned by Mr. Torres?

4) Once these reports are submitted by an Inspector, who has the final
authority to approve?

5) In the case of the Mr. Pech’s October 2016 rental increase
evaluation, it appears that Ms. Navarro had adjusted lower Mr. Pech’s
recommended increase. Were any of the other two adjusted by Ms. Navarro
or another supervisor?

Please feel free to call if you have any questions.

George J. Aradi

Special Investigator

Enforcement Division

Fair Political Practices Commission

1102 Q Street, Suite 3000 | Sacramento, CA 95811

Phone: (916) 327-0268 | Fax: (916) 322-1932

Email: GAradi@fppc.ca.gov

http://www.fppc.ca.gov

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is
for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and
privileged information. Any review, use, disclosure, or distribution not
authorized by the intended recipient(s) is prohibited. If you are not the
intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all
copies of the original message.



Patricia M. Sanchez

Housing Program Supervisor

Section 8 Division

1470 Colonia Road, Oxnard, CA 93030

805-385-8087
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Oxnard Housing Authority
Inspection Schedule S . Page 1

Inspector: JOSE PECH
Tnspection Date/Time ﬁso’

1., .4/15 10:00 am Inspection Type: Initial . Inspection ID: 34682

Anticipated Duration: 0 minutes .

Date Tenant Notified: Tenant: VALENCIA COLBERT

Due Date: 12/13/15 Tenant Code: t0000423

Prop Code: vohcv Tenant Phone:

Unit Code: 521-4SK

Address: 521-4 SKST Mail Address: 531-7 SOUTH F ST
OXNARD, CA 93030 OXNARD, CA 93030

# Bed: 2

Schedule Notes: PLEASE INSPECT UNIT AT 10:00 A.M. THE OWNER WILL BE LEAVING KEY TO
UNIT UNDER THE DOORMAT FOR YOU TO OPEN UNIT.
THANKS,
mdelgado

Friday, December 11, 2015
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Rent Reasonable Valuation

Subject Comparable 1 Comparable 2 Comparable 3
Address R S0WCIBivd 711SBSt 520 S K St
City Oxnard 93030 Oxnard 93033 Oxnard 93030 Oxnard 93030
LOCATION
Subdivision TR 211901 LT 24 MP REF 062MR  |Gemini Iii Apartments Rentals
081 PR APN 2020010450 Apartments.Com
Proximity to Subject 0.63 0.71 0.05
Compare/Adjust Similar / Adj: $0.00 Similar / Adj: $0.00 Similar / Adj: $0.00
SIZE
Beds/Baths 2/1.5 2/2 2/2 2/1
Sq. Ft. 1011 950 616 1000
Compare/Adjust Superior / Adj: -$30.00 Inferior / Adj: $41.10 Inferior / Adj: $30.00
TYPE
Property Type Apt Apt Apt Apt
Compare/Adjust Similar / Adj: $0.00 Similar / Adj: $0.00 Similar / Adj: $0.00
AGE & CONDITION
Year Built 1977 1966 1987
Condition Average Average Average Average
Compare/Adjust Similar / Adj: $0.00 Similar / Adj: $0.00 Similar / Adj: $0.00
UTILITIES
Heat Type/Paid By Natural Gas/Tenant Natural Gas/Tenant IEIecm'ch enant Electric/Tenant
Hot Water/Paid By Natural Gas/Tenant Natural Gas/Tenant INatural Gas/Tenant Natural Gas/Tenant
Cooking/Paid By Natural Gas/Tenant Natural Gas/Tenant IElectricfr enant Electric/Tenant

Sewer Type/Paid By

Public Sewer/Owner

Public Sewer/Owner

|Public Sewer/Owner

Public Sewer/Owner

Water Type/Paid By

City Water/Owner

City Water/Owner

City Water/Owner

City Water/Owner

Lights/Other Electric

Tenant

Tenant

Tenant

Tenant

Compare/Adjust

Similar / Adj: $0.00

Similar / Adj: $0.00

Similar / Adj: $0.00

MAINTENANCE

Maintenance

Lawn, Pest, Trash

Lawn, Pest, Trash

ILawn, Pest, Trash

Lawn, Pest, Trash

Compare/Adjust Similar / Adj: $0.00 |Similar / Adj: $0.00 Similar / Adj: $0.00
AMENITIES
Amenities Stove, Dishwasher, W/D Stove, Refrigerator, Garbage Washer, Dryer, Stove, Washer, Dryer, Stove,
Hookups, Garbage Disposal Disposal, Pool Refrigerator, Garbage Disposal |Refrigerator, Garbage Disposal
AC None None |None None
Heat Furnace Central |Furnace Furnace
Parking 1 - Carport 1 - Car Garage
Exterior Features
Lot Size
Compare/Adjust Superior / Adj: -$25.00 Superior / Adj: -$50.00 Superior / Adj: -$70.00
QUALITY
Rating Average Average Average Average
Compare/Adjust Similar / Adj: $0.00 Similar / Adj: $0.00 Similar / Adj: $0.00
RENT ADJUSTMENTS
Data Source Owner/Manager GOsection8.com / Owner GOsection8.com / Owner GOsection8.com / Owner
Date Listed 12/11/2015 10/17/2015 11/27/2015 8/13/2015
Date Rented
Listing Status Open Market Open Market Open Market
Asking Rent $1,450.00 $1,445.00 $1,689.00 $1,500.00
Actual Rent $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Adjustment -$55.00 -$8.90 -$40.00
Adjusted Monthly Rent $1,390.00 $1,680.10 $1,460.00
LOCAL MARKET ANALYSIS

Number of Units Available in this Jurisdiction: 298

The 245 nearest properties were analyzed for similarity and the most similar comparables were selected for this analysis.

Payment Standard for a 2 Bedroom in Ventura County is: $1,762.00

GOsection8.com's Average List Price for a 2 Bedroom in this city is $1,431.99

CERTIFICATION

Tenant: Colbert

Inspection Number: Initial

RR Certifier: Jose Pech v4

I (we) estimate the monthly market rent of the subject as of 12/11/2015 to be $1,510.03.

The Adjusted Reasonable Rent Range is $1,390.00 to $1,680.10

Requested Rent Amount: $1,450.00 Rent Approved: $1,450.00

Signature: Jose Pech (RR Certifier)

Title:

Signature:

Title:

In accordance with 24 CFR 982.4, 982.54 (d) (15), 982.158(f)(7) and 982.507, I certify that based on the information provided to the , the approved contract rent IS

reasonable.
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Yardi Systems, Inc. - Inspection #34682 Page 1 of 1

I Inspection | Inspection #34682
[J 06/19/2019 - vohcv:560-21
Reinspection | Locaton | [ Contact
[ 05/22/2019 - vohcv:560-21

Reinspection Unit 521-45K Tepnant t0000423 VALENCIA COLBERT (C... _

m - .560- Address 521-4 SOUTH K ST
Annaal 010 T voheviseo-zt Owner 10050900 JAVIER TORRES I
[ 09/10/2018 - vohcv:2210SNOW [ Primary Inspector
Annual
E iggllzﬂzms - vohev:560-21 Gity OXNARD Emplovee JOSE PECH None
[J 08/21/2018 - vohcv:560-21 State-Zip CA 93030 Vendor :]
Initial
[111/22/2017 - vohcv:2210sNow ~ CUMY
Reinspection Pro| yohey ~
[J 10/25/2017 - vohcv:2210SNOW . HCV - REGULAR
Reinspection
[J 10/04/2017 - vohcv:2210SNOW
Annual
[] 09/28/2017 - vohcv:2210SNOW
Annual
[] 09/20/2017 - vohcv:2210SNOW
Annual
[] 09/13/2017 - vohcv:2210SNOW | sae || New || gose || bep Delete
Amnnual Created by norma.rios on 12/11/2015. Modified by marisa delgado on 12/11/2015.
= i:};{12/2017 - vohev:2210SNOW [~ S heduling || Results |
[J 09/14/2016 - vohcv:521-4SK
E?inspeaion

09/07/2016 - vohcv:521-4SK .
Reinapection Inspected Date [12/14/2015 |EB3:50pm  |[@] User defined 0|

[] 08/31/2016 - vohcv:521-4SK Primary Status |Pass User defined 1|

Reinspection
[] 08/24/2016 - vohcv:521-4SK Secondary Status [ User defined 2|
User defined 3|

Reinspection 3
[ 08/22/2016 - vohcv:521-4SK Severity |

Reinspection ; User defined 4
[] 08/08/2016 - vohcv:521-4SK Notified Date [T I

Reinspection .
[ 08/05/2016 - vohcv:521-4SK Action Date [ m

Annual Notes 5 .
[J 08/04/2016 - vohcv:521-45K Create Reinspection

Special .
06/16/2016 - vohcv:521-4SK Create QC Inspection

Special

12/14/2015 - vohcv:521-4SK
Initial
[J 04/17/2012 - vohcv:531-7FST
Annual
[J 03/26/2012 - vohcv:531-7FST
ADngt:;?Ilz/mu - vohev:531-7FST | Inspector Signature || Owner Signature || Tenant Signature
Annual
[J 06/02/2011 - vohcv:531-7FST Add Add Add
Reinspection
[J 05/03/2011 - vohcv:531-7FST
Reinspection
[J 04/19/2011 - vohcv:531-7FST
Annual
[J 04/13/2011 - vohcv:531-7FST
Annual
[J 03/16/2011 - vohcv:531-7FST
Annual
-] 06/09/2010 - vohcv:531-7FST
Initial

https://www.yardiaspla2.com/24668oxnard/Pages/FramesNav.aspx?RedirUrl=/24668oxnar... 2/19/2020
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CALIFORNIA

/4

&S issociation RESIDENTIAL LEASE OR
W, 7 of REALTORS® MONTH-TO-MONTH RENTAL AGREEMENT

v

(C.A.R. Form LR, Revised 1/06)
Javier Torres

("Landlord") and

Valencia Cotbert

(*Tenant™) agree as follows:

-

PROPERTY:

Oxnard, CA 93030

A. Landlord rents to Tenant and Tenant rents from Landlord, the real property and improvements described as: 521 South K St. #4

("Premises").

B. The Premlises sre for the sole use as a personal residence by lhe lollowing named person(s) only:

C. The following parsonal property, malntained pursuant to paragraph 11, Is Included:

2. TERM: The term begins on (date)

or (if checked) the personal property on lhe altached addendum.
("Commencement Dale"), (Check A or B):

[ A. Month-to-Month: and continues as 2 month-to-monih tenancy. Tenanl may lerminate the tenancy by glving written nolice at least 30 days
prior to the intended terminallon date. Landlord may lerminate the tenancy by giving written notice as provided by law. Such nolices may be

given on any date.

Lease: and shall terminate on (dale) December 14, 2016

&

' 0O aw O e,

Tenan! shall vacale the Premises upon tarminalion of Ihe Agreement, unless: (i) Landlord and Tenant have extended this agreement in
writing of slgned 2 new agreement; (il) mandated by local rent control law; or {llf) Landlord accepts Rent fiom Tenant (other than pasl dus
Rent), In which case a month-lo-month tenancy shall be created which eilher parly may lerminate as specllied in paragraph 2A. Rent shall be
at a rate agreed to by Landlord and Tenant, or as allowed by law. All other lerms and conditions of Ihis Agreament shall remain In full foree

and effecl.

3, RENT: "Rent" shall mean all monefary obllgatldns of Tenant to Landlord undar the terms of the Agreement, except security deposil.

A. Tenantagrees lopay $ _ 145000 per month for the term of the Agreement.

B. Rentis payable in advance on lhe 1st (or [

) day of each calendar month, and is delinquent on the next day.

C. If Commencemant Date falls on any day other than the day Rent is payable under paragraph 38, and Tenant has paid one full month's Rent in
advance of Commencement Date, Rant for the second calendar manth shall be prorated based on a 30-day period.

D. PAYMENT: Rent shall be pald by Q’personal check, Mmoney order, [] cashier's check, or [] other o
(name) Javier Torres (phone) __805-729-0109 at
(address) 023 W, Michellorens Streel, Sanla Baibara. CA 93101 .
{or atany olher localion subsequently specified by Landlord in writing to Tenant) between the hours of and
on the following days . If any payment is retumed fornon-sufficient funds ("NSF") or

because lenant stops payment, then, after that: (i) Landlord may, in wrlting, require Tenant to pay Rentin cash for three months and (il} all future

Renl shall be paid by [J money order, or [ cashler's check.
4. SECURITY DEPOSIT:
1450.00

A, Tenant agrees to pay $
of the Premises, or b held in Owner's Broker's lrust account.

as a securily deposil. Security deposit il be [] transferred 1o and held by the Owner

B. Al or any portion of the securily deposil may be used, as reasonably necessary, to: (i) cure Tenan I's default in payment of Rent (which inciudes

Late Charges, NSF fees or other sums due); (if} repair damage, excluding ordinary wear and tear, caused by Tenant orb

y a guest or licensee of

Tenant; (ill) clean Premises, If necessary, upon lerminalion of the lenancy; and (iv) replace or return personal property or appurienances.
SECURITY DEPOSIT SHALL NOT BE USED BY TENANT IN LIEL) OF PAYMENT OF LAST MONTH'S RENT. If all or any poriion of the
securlty deposlt is used during the tenancy, Tenant agrees to relnstate the total security deposit within five days afler writien notice Is dellvered ta
Tenant. Wilhin 21 days alter Tenant vacates the Premises, Landlord shail: (1) furnish Tenanl an lemizad statement indlcaling the amount of any
securily deposil received and lhe basis for its disposition and supporting documentation as required by California Civil Code § 19560.5(g): and (2)

return any remalning poriion of the security deposit 1o Tenant.

C. Security deposit will not be returned until all Tenants have vacated the Premlises and all keys returned. Any securlty deposlt returned

by check shall be made outto all Tenants named on this Agreement, or as subseguently modified,
D. No inlerest will be paid on security deposil unless required by local law.

E. If the security deposil is held by Owner, Tenant agrees not to hold Broker responsible for ifs retum, If the securily depasit Is held in Owner's
Broker's Irust account, and Broker's authority is terminated before expiration of this Agreement, and securily deposi! is released to someone
other than Tenant, then Broker shall nolify Tenant, In writing, where and to whom seourily deposit has been released. Once Tenant has been

provided such notice, Tenant agrees not to hald Broker responsible for the security deposit,
5. MOVE-N COSTS RECEIVED/DUE: Move-in funds made payable lo

shal be paid by [ ] personal check, [_]money order, or [] cashier's chack.

Category Total Due Payment Recelved Balance Due Date Due
Rent from _12115/2015
o 123172015 (dale) 748.00 vz #- /sl 64320 ottA 12/45/2018
*Security Deposit 1450 00 JHSH g0 Rerhwinly - 121150015
Other
Other
Total 2198.00 1,04 % 00 12115/2015

*The maximum amount Landlord may recelve as security deposil, however designaled, cannot exceed two months’

three months’ Rent for furnished premises, T t's Initia
The copyright laws of the Uniled States (Tile 17 U.S, Cade) forbld the unauthorized e
Landlord's Initials (

nt for unfumished premises, or
W)

)

means, Including facsimlle of compulerized formals. Copyright © 1981-2007,

reproduction of this form, or any portian thereof, by pholocopy machine or any other
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC, ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. [ Revi

d by

]

Dale
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Premises:

6.

7.

1